impact of possible revenue enhancements and expense efficiencies, among other factors, been considered and, accordingly, does not attempt to
predict or suggest future results. It also does not necessarily reflect what the historical results of the combined company would have been had the
companies been combined during this period. In addition, as explained in more detail in the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma
combined consolidated financial information, the preliminary determination of fair values of LBI�s assets acquired and liabilities assumed
reflected in the unaudited pro forma combined consolidated financial information are subject to adjustment and may vary from the actual fair
values assigned that will be recorded upon completion of the merger. Subsequent to the completion of the merger, HBI will finalize its
determination of the fair values of the acquired assets and assumed liabilities which could significantly change both the amount and the
composition of these estimated purchase accounting adjustments.

32

Edgar Filing: HOME BANCSHARES INC - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 54

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Consolidated Balance Sheet

As of June 30, 2013

(In thousands)

Home
BancShares,

Inc.

Liberty
Bancshares,

Inc.

Pro

Forma
Adjustments

Pro

Forma
Combined

ASSETS
Cash and due from banks $ 75,148 $ 34,993 $ (30,000)(a) $ 80,141
Interest-bearing deposits with other banks 97,576 14,169 (52,500)(b) 59,245

Cash and cash equivalents 172,724 49,162 (82,500) 139,386
Federal funds sold 2,475 �  �  2,475
Investment securities�held to maturity �  290,988 (290,988)(c) �
Investment securities�available for sale 736,406 394,745 290,988(c) 1,416,911

(5,228)(c)
Loans receivable not covered by loss share 2,339,242 1,899,540 (107,376)(d) 4,131,406
Loans receivable covered by FDIC loss share 329,802 �  �  329,802
Allowance for loan losses (41,450) (36,109) 36,109(e) (41,450)

Loans receivable, net 2,627,594 1,863,431 (71,267) 4,419,758
Bank premises and equipment, net 119,737 83,888 �  203,625
Foreclosed assets held for sale not covered by loss share 15,985 26,545 (9,596)(f) 32,934
Foreclosed assets held for sale covered by FDIC loss share 27,073 �  �  27,073
FDIC indemnification asset 116,071 �  �  116,071
Cash value of life insurance 59,401 3,639 �  63,040
Accrued interest receivable 14,424 9,817 �  24,241
Deferred tax asset, net 46,655 17,979 37,949(g) 102,583
Goodwill 85,681 88,499 75,400(h) 249,580
Core deposit and other intangibles 10,457 1,760 11,249(i) 23,466
Other assets 56,654 26,067 �  82,721

Total assets $ 4,091,337 $ 2,856,520 $ (43,993) $ 6,903,864

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
Liabilities
Deposits:
Demand and non-interest-bearing $ 733,374 $ 228,454 $ �  (j) $ 961,828
Savings and interest-bearing transaction accounts 1,735,280 1,021,657 �  (j) 2,756,937
Time deposits 856,581 942,246 (1,383)(j) 1,797,444

Total deposits 3,325,235 2,192,357 (1,383) 5,516,209
Federal funds purchased �  �  �  �
Securities sold under agreements to repurchase 73,461 77,623 �  151,084
FHLB borrowed funds 130,251 201,070 5,788(k) 337,109
Accrued interest payable and other liabilities 25,787 11,839 17,500(l) 55,126
Subordinated debentures 3,093 57,733 �  60,826

Total liabilities 3,557,827 2,540,622 21,905 6,120,354

Stockholders� equity
Preferred stock �  52,500 (52,500)(b) �
Common stock 562 12 10(a) 572

Edgar Filing: HOME BANCSHARES INC - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 55

(12)(m)
Capital surplus 416,795 167,089 249,990(a) 666,785

(167,089)(m)
Retained earnings 114,172 108,212 (108,212)(m) 114,172
Accumulated other comprehensive income 1,981 (3,561) 3,561(m) 1,981
Less: Treasury stock �  (8,354) 8,354(m) �

Total stockholders� equity 533,510 315,898 (65,898) 783,510

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 4,091,337 $ 2,856,520 $ (43,993) $ 6,903,864

(See accompanying notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Consolidated Financial Statements)

33

Edgar Filing: HOME BANCSHARES INC - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 56

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Consolidated Income Statement

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2013

(In thousands)

Home
BancShares,

Inc.

Liberty
Bancshares,

Inc.

Pro

Forma
Adjustments

Pro
Forma

Combined
Interest income
Loans $ 88,195 $ 46,441 $ 7,943(n) $ 142,579
Investment securities
Taxable 4,893 4,228 �  9,121
Tax-exempt 2,948 1,476 �  4,424
Deposits�other banks 184 17 (66)(o) 135
Federal funds sold 13 11 �  24
Other �  248 (248)(p) �

Total interest income 96,233 52,421 7,629 156,283

Interest expense
Interest on deposits 4,614 4,709 277(q) 9,600
Federal funds purchased �  1 �  1
FHLB borrowed funds 2,016 1,893 (965)(r) 2,944
Securities sold under agreements to repurchase 166 271 �  437
Subordinated debentures 247 766 �  1,013

Total interest expense 7,043 7,640 (688) 13,995

Net interest income 89,190 44,781 8,317 142,288
Provision for loan losses 850 6,000 �  6,850

Net interest income after provision for loan losses 88,340 38,781 8,317 135,438

Non-interest income
Service charges on deposit accounts 7,797 4,590 �  12,387
Other service charges and fees 6,916 2,666 �  9,582
Mortgage lending income 2,991 1,927 �  4,918
Insurance commissions 1,123 1,491 �  2,614
Income from title services 245 �  �  245
Increase in cash value of life insurance 398 47 �  445
Dividends from FHLB, FRB, bankers� bank & other 576 �  248(p) 824
Gain on acquisitions �  �  �  �
Gain on sale of SBA loans 56 �  �  56
Gain (loss) on sale of premises & equip, net 409 �  �  409
Gain (loss) on OREO, net 527 (828) �  (301)
Gain (loss) on securities, net 111 �  �  111
FDIC indemnification accretion/amortization, net (4,275) �  �  (4,275)
Other income 1,956 3,383 �  5,339

Total non-interest income 18,830 13,276 248 32,354

Non-interest expense
Salaries and employee benefits 25,909 18,810 �  44,719
Occupancy and equipment 7,488 5,453 �  12,941

Edgar Filing: HOME BANCSHARES INC - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 57

Data processing expense 2,741 694 �  3,435
Other operating expenses 15,580 9,717 562(s) 25,859

Total non-interest expense 51,718 34,674 562 86,954

Income before income taxes 55,452 17,383 8,003 80,838
Income tax expense 20,245 6,102 3,139(t) 29,486

Net income $ 35,207 $ 11,281 $ 4,864 $ 51,352
Preferred stock dividends �  (1,251) 1,251(o) �

Net income available to common shareholders $ 35,207 $ 10,030 $ 6,115 $ 51,352

Basic earnings per common share $ 0.63 $ 8.55 $ 0.79

Diluted earnings per common share $ 0.62 $ 8.54 $ 0.78

(See accompanying notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Consolidated Financial Statements)

34

Edgar Filing: HOME BANCSHARES INC - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 58

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Income Statement

For the Year Ended December 31, 2012

(In thousands)

Home
BancShares,

Inc.

Liberty
Bancshares,

Inc.

Pro

Forma
Adjustments

Pro
Forma

Combined
Interest income
Loans $ 159,359 $ 98,389 $ 15,886(n) $ 273,634
Investment securities
Taxable 11,226 10,599 �  21,825
Tax-exempt 6,154 2,797 �  8,951
Deposits�other banks 379 79 (131)(o) 327
Federal funds sold 17 26 �  43
Other �  507 (507)(p) �

Total interest income 177,135 112,397 15,248 304,780

Interest expense
Interest on deposits 14,989 13,597 553(q) 29,139
Federal funds purchased 1 8 �  9
FHLB borrowed funds 4,364 4,226 (1,929)(r) 6,661
Securities sold under agreements to repurchase 407 803 �  1,210
Subordinated debentures 1,774 2,020 �  3,794

Total interest expense 21,535 20,654 (1,376) 40,813

Net interest income 155,600 91,743 16,624 263,967
Provision for loan losses 2,750 15,000 �  17,750

Net interest income after provision for loan losses 152,850 76,743 16,624 246,217

Non-interest income
Service charges on deposit accounts 15,069 9,822 �  24,891
Other service charges and fees 12,428 4,875 �  17,303
Mortgage lending income 5,192 4,271 �  9,463
Insurance commissions 1,869 2,786 �  4,655
Income from title services 462 �  �  462
Increase in cash value of life insurance 873 104 �  977
Dividends from FHLB, FRB, bankers� bank & other 1,167 �  507(p) 1,674
Gain on acquisitions 5,205 �  �  5,205
Gain on sale of SBA loans 404 �  �  404
Gain (loss) on sale of premises & equip, net 324 1,051 �  1,375
Gain (loss) on OREO, net (49) (6,277) �  (6,326)
Gain (loss) on securities, net 9 158 �  167
FDIC indemnification accretion/amortization, net 1,721 �  �  1,721
Other income 3,295 6,078 �  9,373

Total non-interest income 47,969 22,868 507 71,344

Non-interest expense
Salaries and employee benefits 47,289 35,829 �  83,118
Occupancy and equipment 14,500 11,330 �  25,830

Edgar Filing: HOME BANCSHARES INC - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 59

Data processing expense 4,930 1,259 �  6,189
Other operating expenses 35,649 19,287 1,125(s) 56,061

Total non-interest expense 102,368 67,705 1,125 171,198

Income before income taxes 98,451 31,906 16,006 146,363
Income tax expense 35,429 11,015 6,278(t) 52,722

Net income 63,022 20,891 9,728 93,641
Preferred stock dividends �  (2,625) 2,625(o) �

Net income available to common shareholders $ 63,022 $ 18,266 $ 12,353 $ 93,641

Basic earnings per common share $ 1.12 $ 15.58 $ 1.43

Diluted earnings per common share $ 1.11 $ 15.52 $ 1.42

Note: Per share amounts have been restated to reflect the Company�s 2 for 1 stock split in June 2013.

(See accompanying notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Consolidated Financial Statements)

35

Edgar Filing: HOME BANCSHARES INC - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 60

Table of Contents

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Consolidated Financial Statements

As of and for the Six Months Ended June 30, 2013

and for the Year Ended December 31, 2012

(a) This represents the estimated merger consideration of $280.0 million, consisting of $250.0 million in common stock of HBI and $30.0